ORDINANCE NO
AN ORDINANCE ADOPTING A SCHEDULE OF FEES FOR USE OF CERTAIN PARK FACILITIES; SUPERSEDING ALL PRIOR FEES IN CONFLICT WITH SUCH SCHEDULE; AND PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY AND AN EFFECTIVE DATE. (THE PARKS RECREATION AND BEAUTIFICATION BOARD RECOMMENDS APPROVAL WITH A VOTE OF 4-0.)
THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY DENTON HEREBY ORDAINS:
<u>SECTION 1</u> . The "Schedule of Fees" effective upon signing, set forth in Exhibit "A", attached hereto and made a part hereof for all purposes, is hereby approved, and supersedes all prior conflicting fee schedules.
<u>SECTION 2</u> . The provisions of this ordinance are severable, and the invalidity of any phrase or part of this ordinance shall not affect the validity or effectiveness of the remainder of this ordinance.
SECTION 3. This ordinance shall become effective immediately upon its passage and approval.
PASSED AND APPROVED this the day of, 2016.
CHRIS WATTS, MAYOR
ATTEST: JENNIFER WALTERS, CITY SECRETARY
BY:
APPROVED AS TO LEGAL FORM: ANITA BURGESS, CITY ATTORNEY
BY: JEM. 75

### Exhibit A

## PARKS AND RECREATION FEES **General Fund Only** Effective October 1, 2016

TYPE

FEE (resident/non-resident)

Fees may be adjusted on an interim basis throughout the year as new services are added or to keep up with market trends. Interim changes will be formally approved by Park Board and Council approval on an annual basis.

Full gym
Half gym
Recreation center small meeting rooms\$25.00/\$30.00 (per hour)
MLK Meeting Room, Ammons A, Ammons B, Denia Room A, Denia Room C, North

h Lakes Room A, Senior Center Conference Room, Senior Center Craft Room

Senior Center rooms 143, 144, 145, Denia Room B, North Lakes Room B

Kitchen/MLK Craft Room & Game Room/American Legion Hall Annex ....20.00/25.00 (per hour)

Senior Center multipurpose room	\$20.00/\$25.00 per quadrant
	\$80.00/\$100.00 entire room

## Civia Conton Pool

Civic Center Pool	
2-Hour Rental (1-100 guests)	\$225.00/\$245.00
Extra hour	
2- Hour Rental (101-200 guests)	\$325.00/\$345.00
Extra Hour	\$125.00/\$135.00
2-Hour (201- 300 guests)	\$425.00/\$445.00
Extra Hour	. \$150.00/\$160.00
2- Hour (301-400 guests)	. \$525.00/\$545.00
Extra Hour.	

#### Civic Center: \*

Rotunda: \$80.00/\$85.00 per hour (weekdays)

\$100.00/\$105.00 per hour (evenings and weekends) Maximum daily rate (10hr): \$800.00/\$850.00 M-F \$1,000.00/\$1,050.00 S-S

Meeting Room 1:

\$25.00/\$35.00 per hour (weekdays)

\$35.00/\$40.00 per hour (evenings and weekends)

Maximum daily rate: \$125.00/\$150.00 weekdays (5hr) \$175.00/\$200.00 evenings (5hr)

\$350.00/\$400.00 weekends (10hr)

• Meeting Room 2 \$35.00/\$40.00 per hour (weekdays)

\$45.00/\$50.00 per hour (evenings and weekends)

Maximum daily rate: \$175.00/\$200.00 weekdays (5hr)

\$225.00/\$250.00 evenings (5hr) \$450.00/\$500.00 weekends (10hr)

• Rooms 1 & 2 \$50.00/\$55.00 per hour (weekdays)

\$65.00/\$70.00 per hour (evenings and weekends)

Maximum daily rate: \$250.00/\$275.00 weekdays (5hr)

\$325.00/\$350.00 evenings (5hr) \$650.00/\$700.00 weekends (10hr)

• Community Room \$50.00/\$55.00 per hour (weekdays)

\$65.00/\$70.00 per hour (evenings and weekends)
Maximum daily rate: \$250.00/\$275.00 weekdays (5hr)

\$325.00/\$350.00 evenings (5hr) \$650.00/\$700.00 weekends (10hr)

• Rooms 1, 2 & \$95.00/\$100.00 per hour (weekdays)

Community Room \$125.00/\$130.00 per hour (evenings and weekends)

Maximum daily rate: \$475.00/\$500.00 weekdays (5hr) \$625.00/\$650.00 evenings (5hr) \$1,250.00/\$1,300.00 weekends (10hr)

• Plaza \$25.00/\$30.00 per hour

Plaza with restrooms \$25.00/\$30.00 hr., and rental of a meeting room for restroom

access

• Kitchen \$15.00/\$20.00 per hour with meeting room rental

\$20.00/\$25.00 per hour for kitchen only rental

• Entire Facility \$170.00/\$175.00 per hour (weekdays)

\$220.00/\$225.00 per hour (evenings and weekends)

Maximum daily rate: \$1,360.00/\$1,400.00 weekdays (8hr)

\$1,760.00/\$1,800.00 (evenings and weekends) (8hr)

#### Athletic fields:\*

• Athletic field (w/lights) ......\$25.00 per hour

Softball Tournament Rate per complex (Denia and North Lakes)

2 day minimum/3 day maximum; 4 fields minimum per complex; 8-10 hours/day; 25 team minimum.......\$1,300.00 per complex

<sup>\*</sup> Discounts may be given from regular Civic Center rental fees for multiple (consecutive) day rentals and city events available to the general public.

<sup>\*</sup> Discounts may be given from regular Athletic Field rental fees for multiple (consecutive) day rentals and events available to the general

# Tennis:

•	Tourname	ent rental (8 hour rental)	\$30.00 (per court)
	0	Additional tournament	hour \$5.00 (per court)

# **Natatorium:**

# Rentals

2-Hour Rental (under 100 guests).	\$250.00/ \$250.00
Extra hour	\$100.00/\$110.00
2 -Hour Rental (101-200 guests)	\$350.00/ \$350.00
Extra hour	
2-Hour (201- 300 guests)	\$450.00/\$450.00
Extra Hour	
2- Hour (301-400 guests)	\$550.00/ \$550.00
Extra Hour	

Lane Rental ......\$10.00 (per hour)

# **Water Works Park:**

# Rentals

# Cabana Rental (3 hour minimum)

Monday-Thursday \$20.00 per hour Friday – Sunday \$25.00 per hour

Nonresidents \$5.00 more for entire length of rental

# **Admissions**

Discounts may be given from regular admission fees to the Natatorium, water park, or swimming pool based on promotional coupons available to the general public, advance ticket sales, discounts through season passes purchases of four or more, evening discounts, and through group rates when the groups exceed ten admissions.

# Civic Center Pool Daily Admission:

- Individual Child under 18 years.....\$3.00
- Individual Adult over 18 years ......\$4.00

Nonresident fees are not charged at the Civic Center Pool for daily admission

#### Civic Center Pool Season Admission:

- Individual pass......\$40.00/45.00
- Family pass.....no longer available

### Tennis:

- Individual court use fee (unlighted)...... \$3.00 (1 ½ hrs) during posted hrs. only

- Family season pass......\$150.00/\$170.00

#### **Natatorium:**

# Daily Admission:

16+	\$4.00/\$5.00
Children 3-15	
Children 2 and under	

### Passes:

Individual 1 month pass	\$20.00/\$25.00
Family 1 month pass	no longer available
Individual season pass	\$60.00/ 65.00
Family season pass	no longer available
Individual annual pass	\$120.00/125.00
Family annual pass	no longer available

All Access Natatorium Pass added to Fitness Passes at Recreation Centers

1 Month	\$10.00/\$15.00
3 Month	\$25.00/\$30.00
Annual	\$75,00/\$80,00

Punch Passes
10 Visits
Ages 16+
Ages 3-15\$25.00/\$30.00
20 Visits
Ages 16+\$60.00/\$65.00
Ages 3-15\$50.00/\$55.00
Water Park:
Daily Admission:
Under 48"
Over 48
Children under 2Free
Passes:
Individual 1 month pass\$30.00/\$35.00
Individual Seasonpass\$75.00/\$80.00
Family pass 1 monthno longer available
Family passno longer available
All Access Aquatics Pass (Natatorium/Water Park/Civic Center Pool)
Individual pass\$150.00/\$155.00
Family passno longer available
Special Event Application Fee
Non-refundable Application Fee\$30.00/ event application
Youth Sports
Youth Sports Impact Fee\$15.00 per participant/per season
Select Youth Sports Impact Fee\$25.00 per participant/per season
Park Vendor Sales**
One-day booth permit:
Non-profit vendor\$15.00
For-profit*\$25.00
*For profit defined as any vendor selling items or collecting information for future sales
**For special events with more than five vendors: the event organizer is responsible for park

vendor fee collection and payment.

Park Shelter Reservations

Four-hour reservation:

Small shelter (capacity: 25 persons)......\$35.00/\$55.00 Large shelter (capacity: 50 persons)......\$60.00/\$80.00

CH Collins Stage in Fred Moore Park
• Stage rental
• Fred Moore Park Rental\$65.00/\$70.00
Regional Park Rental
Four-hour reservation:  • North Lakes Park
o Additional Hour
• South Lakes Park
o Additional Hour \$75.00/\$80.00
<ul> <li>Quakertown Park Rental</li> <li>North Side (Civic Center Pool including Amphitheater) \$187.50/\$192.50/hour</li> </ul>
• Maximum Daily Rate (8hr)\$1,500.00/\$1,540.00
• South Side (City Hall including Garden Walk) \$187.50/\$192.50/hour
Maximum Daily Rate (8hr)\$1,500.00/\$1,540.00
Facility Identification Card "Rec Pass"
<ul> <li>Individual (8 &amp; up)\$10.00/\$15.00</li> <li>Family (4 or more)\$40.00/\$60.00</li> </ul>

• Replacement Card.....\$2.00